

SC No. 258 of 2022
State Vs Rakesh
FIR No. 198/2022
PS Neb Sarai

16.01.2023

Present: None for State.
Accused produced from JC.
Sh. Karanjeet Singh, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused.

Ld. Additional PP for State is reported to be on leave today.

Ld. Substitute Adml. PP is reported to be looking after the work of four Courts.

Heard. Records perused.

No application u/s 207 Cr.P.C. for supply of deficient copies has been moved on behalf of the accused.

At this stage, accused submits that he does not want to continue with his previous counsel and has requested for appointment of Legal Aid Counsel.

In these circumstances and with consent of the accused, **Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Advocate (LAC), Mobile Phone No. 9810075225 who is present in the Court today being Remand Advocate is appointed as Legal Aid Counsel for accused Rakesh.**

Copy of this Order be dispatched to Secretary South District Legal Services Authority, Saket Courts for information.

Ld. LAC for accused has sought an opportunity to inspect the judicial file for the purpose of addressing arguments on point of charge as

Contd....

:2:

the accused is not carrying the copy of charge-sheet with him. The request is allowed.

At request, now to come up for arguments on point of charge on **02.03.2023**.

(Vrinda Kumari)
ASJ-02 (South)
New Delhi/16.01.2023