

SC No. 258/22
STATE Vs. RAKESH
FIR No. 198/22
PS NEB SARAI

26.04.2023

Present :- Sh. Inder Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused produced from JC with Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld.

LAC.

Inspt. Lokender in person.

Inspt. Lokender has provided the pendrive containing the copy of the CCTV footage to Ld. LAC.

Ld. LAC submits that the documents supplied to the accused are complete.

Arguments on the point of charge have been heard.

Record perused.

As per the allegations appearing in the chargesheet, on 13.02.2022 at about 10:30pm, complainant Vinod and deceased Mayank @ Mukul were sitting on the staircase outside a house in Gali No. 3, L-1st, Sangam Vihar and were consuming alcohol. In the meanwhile, accused alongwith two CCL's reached the spot. CCL 'S' pointed out towards the complainant and the deceased, accused Rakesh exhorted to kill both of them and thereafter, CCL'T stabbed on the back of Mayank @ Mukul with a knife and thereafter, all three of them fled away. Mayank

@ Mukul was immediately taken to the hospital, however, he succumbed to his injuries.

From the perusal of the record, prima facie offence u/s 302/34 IPC is made out against the accused. Charge be framed accordingly.

Charge u/s 302/34 IPC framed against the accused to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

To come up on 12.07.2023 for PE. Witnesses appearing at S.No.1 and S.No.2 in the list of witnesses be summoned for the said date.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/26.04.2023