

SC No. 258/22
STATE VS. RAKESH
FIR No. 198/22 : PS- NEB SARAI

01.04.2024

Present :- Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused produced from JC.
Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Ld. LAC for accused.
Complainant in person with Sh. Puneet Bidhuri, Ld.
Counsel.

Sh. Tariq Hashmi, Advocate submits that he is no longer in the panel of Legal Aid Counsels. As such, he is discharged from this case.

Sh. Sushil Kumar, Advocate is appointed as LAC for the accused in this matter.

IO Inspt. Lokender in person. He seeks time to obtain the FSL result. **IO Inspt. Lokender is directed to pursue the matter and collect the FSL result and file the same positively on the next date.**

Summons issued to PW Vinod Kumar Arya received back with the report that he is lodged in JC in case FIR No. 593/22, PS Neb Sarai u/S 307 IPC & Sec. 25/27 Arms Act. **Production warrant of PW Vinod Kumar Arya be issued for the next date.**

PW SI Ajay has sent request for exemption on the ground of being unwell. Request allowed for today.

To come up for PE on 03.07.2024.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/01.04.2024