

SC No 258/2022  
State Vs Rakesh  
FIR No.198/2022  
PS-Neb Sarai

30.05.2025

Present: Sh. Inder Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused produced from JC.

Sh. JK Gathwal, Ld. counsel for accused.

Sh. Ajay Singh, Ld. counsel for complainant.

Supplementary chargesheet has not been filed.

Ms. Pooja has inconclusively been examined as PW3.

Further examination in chief is deferred for want of video clipping.

PW Diksha is present, however, discharged  
unexamined for today.

PW1 Rajender is present, however, discharged  
unexamined for want of original DVR.

Summons against complainant Vinod received back with the report that he is currently running in JC in case FIR no. 593/22 and 594/22, PS Neb Sarai. **Production warrants of Vinod be issued for the next date.**

An application has been moved on behalf of complainant. It has been submitted that PWs Pooja and Diksha are receiving threats from the associates of accused as well as CCLs. It has further been submitted that previously also, the associates of the accused had forcibly entered into their house to threaten them and in this regard FIR no. 658/23, PS Neb Sarai was registered. Ld. counsel

has submitted that he would file proper complaint before the concerned SHO. Application is taken on record.

List for PE on **30.07.2025**.

(Gaurav Gupta)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/30.05.2025

**At 03:00 PM**

At this stage, Inspector Rakesh Kumar has filed supplementary chargesheet along with copy of hard disk and FSL result of Chemistry Division, Biology Division and Cyber Forensic Division of FSL. Same be tagged with the main chargesheet.

Copy supplied to Ld. counsel for accused against acknowledgement.

List on date already fixed i.e. **30.07.2025**.

(Gaurav Gupta)  
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts, New Delhi/30.05.2025