

SC No.258/11
STATE VS. RAKESH
FIR No.198/22
PS-NEB SARAI

18.10.2025

Present :- Sh. Inder Kumar, substitute Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused produced from JC with Sh. JK Gathwal,
Ld. Counsel.
Sh . Sunil Baisoya and Sh. Mohit Tanwar, Ld.
Counsel for witness Pooja.

PW Vinod produced from JC. However, he is discharged for today unexamined as substitute Addl. PP is looking after work of his own court. **He be produced on the next date.**

Request for exemption has been filed on behalf of PW Pooja on the ground that she is unwell. **PW Pooja is bound down for the next date.**

PW Vinod has moved an application that he be produced in separate van. He has submitted while being transported to court, he was attacked with blade by some inmate and that there is threat to his life being witness in this case. Jail Supdt., is directed to ensure the safety of the witness while being produced before this court in the said case. He is also directed to file a report in this regard. Lockup Incharge is also directed to keep PW Vinod separate from accused.

List for PE on 17.11.2025.

Copy of the order be sent to Jail Supdt.

Copy of the order be sent to Lockup Incharge.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)