

SC No. 258/22  
STATE VS. RAKESH  
FIR No. 198/22  
PS-NEB SARAI

20.12.2025

Present :- Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
Accused produced from JC.  
Sh. JK Gathwal, ld. Counsel for the accused.  
Sh. Sandeep Mishra, ld. Counsel for the complainant.

PW Vinod produced from JC. He has been examined partly as PW4. His further chief examination deferred as pendrive containing relevant videography received from FSL could not be found. He be produced on the next date.

PW Pooja is present. She is discharged for today unexamined.

**Ahlmad and Inspt. Rakesh, who had filed the supplementary chargesheet are directed to trace out the aforesaid pendrive.**

Ld. Counsel for the complainnat submits there is threat apprehension of the witness Vinod during his court production. He has submitted that previously also witness was attacked in the lockup during one of his court productions. **Jail Supdt., is directed to ensure the safe production of the witness on the next date.**

**List on 08.01.2026 for PE.**

Copy of the order be sent to Jail Supdt.

(Gaurav Gupta)  
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)  
Saket Courts/20.12.2025