

SC 258/2022
STATE Vs. RAKESH
FIR No.198/2022
PS Neb Sarai

14.03.2026

**File is taken up today as 02.03.2026 was declared as
Holiday.**

Present: Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused produced from JC.
Sh. Ajay Kumar Kikan, Ld. Counsel for accused.
Sh. Sandeep Mishra, Ld. Counsel for complainant.
PW Ms. Pooja in person.

Matter is fixed for PE.

As per record, vide order dated 20.12.2025, notice was issued to Ahlmad and Inspector Rakesh to trace out the pendrive for which the evidence of public witnesses are pending. However, till date, the same has not been traced. Even Inspector Rakesh is absent.

In these circumstances, issue show-cause notice to Inspector Rakesh and Ahlmad to trace out the said pendrive and to place on record the same within a week from today.

Accordingly, PW Ms. Pooja present today is discharged unexamined. Let the witnesses i.e. PW-4 and Ms. Pooja be summoned afresh for the next date of hearing.

Put up for PE on **20.05.2026.**

(Ajay Garg)
Spl. Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/14.03.2026